P\
W, OoKLAHOMA
<« Office of Management

™ & Enterprise Services

\J

Y

Statewide Contract
Addendum

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SWO0035T

PeopleSoft Contract ID: See Below

Contract Title: Heavy Duty Trucks

Contract Issuance Date: 02/07/2021

Contract Supplier: See Below

Addendum # 19

Addendum Date: 01/25/2024

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

This contract has been renewed for a one-year period. The contract period has been
amended to include 02/07/2024 through 02/06/2025.

Bruckner Truck Sales

ID# 186752, PS 0-6061

Terry Anderson

210-863-6478
tanderson@brucknertruck.com

Holt Truck Centers of OK

ID# 541217, PS 0-6412

James Patchen

918-284-2297
James.patchen@holttruckgroup.com

Confidence Ford

ID# 547316, PS 0-6480

Scott Womack

405-307-6410
swomack@confidenceford.com

Penske Commercial Vehicles
ID# 409598, PS 0-6064

Jane Kirton

405-945-3577
jkirton@premiertruck.com

Rush Truck Centers of OK

ID# 64923, PS 0-6066

Bill Duncan

405-782-3508
duncanw@rushenterprises.com

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:tanderson@brucknertruck.com
mailto:swomack@confidenceford.com
mailto:James.patchen@holttruckgroup.com
mailto:jkirton@premiertruck.com
mailto:duncanw@rushenterprises.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

